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[bookmark: _Ref124589705][bookmark: _Ref129681862]Introduction
RAN1 received a LS [1] from RAN2 regarding MBS broadcast reception on SCell: 
	RAN2 would like to thank RAN1 for their response LS on MBS broadcast reception on SCell and non-serving cell provided in R1-2200798. RAN2 discussed this topic further and has some additional questions with respect to the following RAN1 agreement on MBS broadcast reception on SCell:
 “The UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell.” 

Based on this RAN1 agreement, some companies in RAN2 considered to allow SIBx (SIB carrying MCCH configuration) to be configured to the UE via dedicated SIB delivery mechanism in RRC signalling. Even though this is possible, some other companies indicated that it would be preferred if the UE could read SIBx from SCell directly (i.e. via BCCH), as this would minimize impact on RAN2 specifications. 

Another point that was raised was that even if SIBx was delivered via dedicated signalling, the UE would still need to read MCCH channel using MCCH-RNTI directly from SCell. Based on this understanding, RAN2 would like to ask the following questions:

Question 1: Would it be feasible for the UE to receive SIBx directly from SCell via BCCH? If yes, then would it be a big burden on the UE complexity and specifications from RAN1 point of view? If that is deemed infeasible by RAN1, RAN2 would like to request RAN1 to clarify the reasons behind.

Question 2: Can the UE receive MCCH directly from SCell or should MCCH be provided to the UE with dedicated signalling as well? Is there a dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell)? 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK9]ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks RAN1 to take the above into account and answer the above questions. RAN2 requests RAN1 to provide feedback still during an ongoing meeting, if possible.




We discuss the questions from the LS and aim to reply the LS by providing feedback by the end of this meeting per RAN2’s request. 

[bookmark: _Ref129681832]Discussion
Regarding UE receiving broadcast on SCell, the following was the agreement reached in the last meeting:
	Agreement
From RAN1 perspective, it is feasible for UE in RRC_CONNECTED state to receive MBS broadcast on an activated SCell as long as UE has capability of supporting MBS broadcast on SCell. From RAN1 perspective, if a UE is to receive MBS broadcast on SCell,
· The capability of supporting MBS broadcast on SCell is separate capability from the one of CA for unicast. 
· The UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell.
· Overbooking for SCell is not supported.
· MBS broadcast reception on SCell can be supported only for RRC_CONNECTED UEs only with self-scheduling. 
· Type0-PDCCH CSS set is only configured on the primary cell of the MCG. 
· Configuring the search space on SCell for PDCCH monitoring of MBS DCI formats is via unicast RRC signaling. 
· The UE capability is expected to be defined by RAN2.
· E.g. the total number of component carriers for receiving broadcast on SCell may be subject to UE capability
· The UE is not required to receive broadcast on PCell and SCell simultaneously



[bookmark: _Ref93264114][bookmark: _Ref68894149]Round-1(CLOSED)
Regarding the agreement reached in the last meeting, the reason for adding the sub-bullet “the UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell” was mainly because it is the legacy procedure which is not expected to be changed due to the impact to RAN1 specifications and UE implementation. 

Proposal 2.1-1:
FL suggested response to Q1:
From RAN1 perspective, UE receiving SIBx directly from SCell via BCCH is not feasible since it is legacy procedure that UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell. Such procedure is expected to be unchanged because of the impact to RAN1 specifications and UE implementation. 


Collect views:
	Company
	Agree with FL?
	Different views?

	Spreadtrum
	Agree
	

	NTT DOCOMO
	Agree
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	CMCC
	Agree
	

	Lenovo
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Agree
	However, it seems also possible to allow UE to receive SIBx on SCell if the SCell itself is also the PCell for other UEs. UE can monitor SIBx in SCell if some spec changes are made.

FL response:
When talking about PCell or SCell, it should be from UE perspective because as you said Scell for one UE may be Pcell for the other. The point of the sub-bullet from the RAN1 agreement “The UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell.” was because RAN1 spec change to support direct SIBx reception on SCell is not expected. 
Given you agree with the suggested response, no need to update it then

	MediaTek
	We basically agree with the intention. Also, we have the following questions for clarification.
· One clarification question is that if the PCell does not provided MBS services, does the Pcell will have MBS specific SIBx, SIBy information, especially for the inter-band CA case?
· Another question is that whether the UE can report the MII information in Scell if the SIBx is received in Pcell?

FL response: 
Not sure how such questions are related to Q1 from RAN2 LS but I could share my understanding
· From UE perspective, if MBS broadcast is not provided on PCell, SIBx doesn’t need to be provided on PCell, but SIBy may be provided (to signal MBS information of other frequencies).
· Regarding your question on MII, UE can report MII for the network to understand its interests as long as SIBy is received from PCell. But I would say this is all within RAN2 scope and should be up to RAN2. 
· It is NOT a good idea to mix RAN1 and RAN2 discussion. What we are expected to do is to provide response from RAN1 perspective, so please provide you view how to respond to Q1 if you disagree with FL suggested response.


	Apple
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	

	Xiaomi
	Agree
	

	vivo
	Agree
	

	CATT
	Agree
	





RAN1 defined the common search space for monitoring broadcast including MCCH and MTCH and configuring the search space on SCell for PDCCH monitoring of MBS DCI formats is via unicast RRC signalling as RAN1 agreed in RAN1#107bis-e for UE receiving broadcast on SCell, so from RAN1 perspective the MCCH can be received directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH to UE with dedicated signalling. 
With this explanation, there is no dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell).

Proposal 2.1-2
FL suggested response to Q2:
From RAN1 perspective, UE can receive MCCH directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH to UE with dedicated signalling. There is no dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell). 



Collect views:
	Company
	Agree with FL?
	Different views?

	Spreadtrum
	Agree
	

	NTT DOCOMO
	Agree
	

	OPPO
	Agree
	

	CMCC
	Agree
	

	Lenovo
	Agree
	

	Lenovo
	Agree
	

	MediaTek
	Before answer the FL’s question, we have some clarification question as listed following:

How to understand “directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling”, especially for the dedicated RRC signalling? Does the “dedicated RRC signalling” mean that the RRC signalling is delivered by Pcell or Scell? If the answer is Scell, we are confused the differentiation between directly “reading from SCell” and “dedicated RRC signalling”. 

Regarding the MCCH reception, there are two alts as illustrated in following figure:
[image: ]
· Alt 1: UE read the BCCH (e.g., SIBx) in PCell and then obtain the MCCH/MTCH information in Scell;
· Alt 2: UE read the BCCH (e.g., SIBx) and MCCH in Pcell and then obtain the MTCH information in Scell;
From my understanding, the FL’s version aligns with the Alt1. What is the problem if Alt 2 is used?  Besides, if SIBx is transmitted in PCell and MCCH is transmitted in Scell (Alt 1), does it against the RAN2’s agreement that “The two-step based approach (i.e. BCCH and MCCH) as adopted by LTE SC-PTM is reused for the transmission of PTM configuration for NR MBS delivery mode 2”. From our understanding, the two-step based approach mechanism is only considered for the same serving cell because there was no Scell issue when RAN2 made this agreement.

FL response: 
· By “UE can receive MCCH directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH to UE with dedicated signalling.”, the dedicated RRC signalling (which is like a high layer packet) can be scheduled in either PCell or SCell, because we are talking about the SCell which has been added/activated as legacy procedure. 
· With the clarification above, neither Alt1 nor Alt2 is accurate, the correct description should be “the UE receives SIBx via dedicated signalling, and then obtain the MCCH/MTCH information from SCell. 
· If MCCH is received from PCell but MTCH is received from Scell, it contradicts the sub-bullet from that agreement that “The UE is not required to receive broadcast on PCell and SCell simultaneously” to my understanding. 
· Does this RAN2 agreement say SIBx has to be from the same serving cell as MCCH? My answer is no. So with the RAN1 agreement made, it is clear that SIBx is not read from Scell but MCCH/MTCH can be received from SCell with search space configured via unicast RRC signalling.  
· It is NOT a good idea to mix RAN1 and RAN2 discussion. What we are expected to do is to provide response from RAN1 perspective, so please provide you view how to respond to Q2 if you disagree with FL suggested response.


	Apple
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	For LS, we can clarify:
From RAN1 perspective, UE can receive MCCH and MTCH directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH to UE with dedicated signalling. There is no dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell). 
The configuration for MCCH/MTCH in SIBx on SCell can be indicated to the UE via unicast RRC signaling.

	Xiaomi
	Agree 
	Regarding the modification from Qualcomm, we slightly prefer to not mention MTCH as what RAN2 wants to clarify is MCCH. Besides, it becomes clear on MTCH reception if we already clarify MCCH can be directly received from SCell. But we can also accept it if majority view stands with including MTCH.


	vivo
	Agree
	

	CATT
	Agree
	




[bookmark: _Ref97036624][bookmark: _GoBack]Round-2(CLOSED)
	Question 1: Would it be feasible for the UE to receive SIBx directly from SCell via BCCH? If yes, then would it be a big burden on the UE complexity and specifications from RAN1 point of view? If that is deemed infeasible by RAN1, RAN2 would like to request RAN1 to clarify the reasons behind.


Proposal 2.2-1(unchanged)
Send the LS reply with the following answer to Q1 from the incoming LS (R1-2202727):
From RAN1 perspective, UE receiving SIBx directly from SCell via BCCH is not feasible since it is legacy procedure that UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell. Such procedure is expected to be unchanged because of the impact to RAN1 specifications and UE implementation. 

Provide it only when you have concern:
	Company
	Concern

	Moderator
	No change is made. Please provide it only when you have concern.

	MediaTek
	Thanks for the FL’s explanation. We do not want to delay the discussion, and just want to make the issue clearer. We follow the FL’s advice, and some issues need to be discussed in RAN2.
We support the proposal.




	Question 2: Can the UE receive MCCH directly from SCell or should MCCH be provided to the UE with dedicated signalling as well? Is there a dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell)? 


Proposal 2.2-2
Send the LS reply with the following answer to Q2 from the incoming LS (R1-2202727):
From RAN1 perspective, UE can receive MCCH and MTCH directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH/MTCH to UE with dedicated signalling. There is no dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH/MTCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell). 
The configuration for MCCH/MTCH in SIBx for receiving MCCH and MTCH on SCell is indicated to the UE via unicast RRC signalling.

Provide it only when you have concern:
	Company
	Concern

	Moderator
	Proposal is updated per the suggestion from Qualcomm. Please provide it only when you have concern.

	MediaTek
	Thanks for FL’s patience response. We agree to follow the FL’s suggestion that “NOT to mix RAN1 and RAN2 discussion. What we are expected to do is to provide response from RAN1 perspective”. In order to avoid mixing the RAN1 and RAN2 discussion, we prefer using the proposal 2.1-2 to reply RAN2’s question, the reason is that the MBS BCCH reception procedure (e.g., SIBx and SIBy) is related with RAN2’s discussion, e.g., MII reporting, two-step approaching mechanism. Besides, as FL replied, the SIBy can be received in Pcell, per our understanding, the SIBx with SI-RNTI also can be received in Pcell. Anyway, we think this issue can be discussed by RAN2, and no need to discuss it in RAN1 after all RAN2 has not decided to whether to support broadcast reception on Scell. Thus, we suggest replying the issue use the previous version proposal 2.1-2, which is also accepted by all companies including MediaTek.

Proposal 2.1-2
FL suggested response to Q2:
From RAN1 perspective, UE can receive MCCH directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH to UE with dedicated signalling. There is no dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell). 



Conclusion
The following agreements were reached: 
Agreement
Send the LS reply with the following answer to Q1 from the incoming LS (R1-2202727):
· From RAN1 perspective, UE receiving SIBx directly from SCell via BCCH is not feasible since it is legacy procedure that UE is not required to monitor DCI formats associated with SI-RNTI, P-RNTI, RA-RNTI in SCell. Such procedure is expected to be unchanged because of the impact to RAN1 specifications and UE implementation. 

Agreement
Send the LS reply with the following answer to Q2 from the incoming LS (R1-2202727):
· From RAN1 perspective, UE can receive MCCH directly from SCell and there is no need to provide MCCH to UE with dedicated signalling. There is no dependency between SIBx reception method for SCell (i.e. directly reading from SCell vs. dedicated RRC signalling) and MCCH provision method (i.e. dedicated signalling vs. directly reading from SCell). 

With these agreements, LS reply will be sent to RAN2. 
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